

Nos. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES C. LYNCH,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Central District of California
D.C. No. CR 07-689-GW

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
ROHRABACHER (R-CA) AND FARR (D-CA) AS *AMICI*
IN SUPPORT OF CHARLES C. LYNCH'S MOTION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC*

*Paula M. Mitchell
pmitchell@reedsmith.com
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1514
Telephone: 213.457.8000
Facsimile: 213.457.8080
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae Rep. Dana Rohrabacher and Rep. Sam Farr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF CONSENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	1
III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment Prohibits The DOJ From Using Federal Funds To Prosecute This Case And Other Medical Marijuana Cases In States Permitting Its Use.....	6
B. The Legislative Record Makes Clear That Section 538 Was Intended To Bring An Immediate End To Federal Criminal Prosecutions In States Where Medical Marijuana Use Is Permitted	11
1. Rep. Rohrabacher: Section 538 Is Needed Because “The Federal Government Continues Its Hard-Line Oppression Against Medical Marijuana”	11
2. Rep. Farr: This Amendment Prevents The Federal Government From Arresting And Prosecuting People For Using Medical Marijuana In States Where It is Legal	12
3. Rep. Massie: “The Federal Government Should Not Countermand State Law”	13
4. Rep. Blumenauer: “This Amendment Is Important To Get The Federal Government Out Of The Way”	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(CONTINUED)

	Page
5. Rep. Titus: This Amendment Ensures That Patients, Physicians, And Local Businesses Do Not Have To Fear Federal Prosecution	14
6. Rep. Lee: “It Is Past Time For The Justice Department To Stop Its Unwarranted Persecution Of Medical Marijuana And Put Its Resources Where They Are Needed ... Enough Is Enough”.....	14
7. Rep. Fleming: “[T]his Amendment Would ... Make It Difficult, If Not Impossible, For The ... [DOJ] To Enforce The Law”	15
8. The Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment Sponsors’ Post-Enactment Statements Make Clear That The Law Applies To Criminal Prosecutions	16
C. The Court Should Ensure That Lynch Is Afforded An Opportunity To Appeal This Issue	18
V. CONCLUSION	18
VI. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ariz. Appetito's Stores, Inc. v. Paradise Village Inv. Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Atl. Fish Spotters Ass'n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	18
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Siripongs v. Davis</i> , 282 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>State of N.Y. v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	6
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	9
<i>United States v. Romo-Romo</i> , 246 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	6
Federal Statutes and Legislative Materials	
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)	7, 17
160 Cong. Rec. H4982-85 (daily ed. May 29, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130, 2217 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Ed O’Keefe, <i>What’s in the spending bill? We skim it so you don’t have to</i> , The Washington Post (Dec. 10, 2014).	6
Erik Eckholm, <i>Legal Conflicts on Medical Marijuana Ensnare Hundreds as Courts Debate a New Provision</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2015).	17
Letter from Dana Rohrabacher and Sam Farr, U.S. House of Representatives, to U.S. Attorney General (Apr. 8, 2015)	17
Timothy M. Phelps, <i>Justice Department Says It Can Still Prosecute Medical Marijuana Cases</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 2, 2015)	8
